Nitrogen Gas Spring Linked System Components
Catalog No. C09118A
®
Everything You Need to Construct a Linked SystemEverything You Need to Construct a Linked System
 734.207.1100 • 800.DADCO.USA • fax 734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net 2
®
Linked Systems
Introduction

B = Zip Fitting
When not specified, default is N.
Ordering Example:
Gauge Style
PSI/Bar Gauge (DPG-3RB) = P,
Bar/MPa Gauge (DPG-3RM) = A
When not specified, default is P.
DPG-3RB
PSI/Bar Gauge
Mounting Options
Shown with optional
bottom guard.
Guard
Top Guard = 1, Top and Bottom Guards = 2
When not specified, default is 1.
127
5.0 2 x M10
SHCS
3/8 SHCS
 71
 2.8
 41.3
 1.63
4 x G1/8
Port
 87
 3.4
15.9
.63
 31.8
 1.25
63.5
2.50
10.9
 .43
19.1
.75
The DADCO Convertible Control Panel is used
to fill, drain and monitor the pressure of linked
DADCO nitrogen gas springs from outside the
die. The panel consists of four G 1/8 BSPP
ports, a high pressure 63 mm diameter gauge,
a quick disconnect fill valve, a bleed valve and
a rupture disk to prevent overpressurization.
For maximum versatility, the panel is available
with a variety of fi tting connections.  See below
for information on the 90.406.220 riser block
available for use with the control panel.
76
3.0
34.4
1.36
BV-4G
 Bleed Valve
RD-400G Rupture Disk
(BP = 400 bar / 5800 psi)
90.310.110
Filler Valve
 47.6
 1.88
NOTE:  The 90.406.P2S is a direct replacement of DADCO’s 90.406.03.
DADCO offers the 90.406.220 Riser Block
for use with the Convertible Control Panel
for maximum mounting versatility.  It allows

Top Guard – 90.402 Bottom Guard – 90.403 Both Guards – 90.404
Mounting Options
Ordering Example:
Guard Location:
Standard (No Guard) = 401, Top = 402,
Bottom = 403, Both = 404
For optional reversed mounting, add R.
90.401.  3.
Number of Modules:
2-6, 8 or 10
Features
•  Each module features a simple two position valve for easy operation.
•  Three port locations on each module give maximum piping flexibility.
•  Each module is supplied with a straight service fitting.
   (For unused ports, DADCO recommends closing the module off before
filling or using tube end caps, 90.506.112, on the unused port.)
•  The panel can be flush mounted on the bottom or back.
•  An optional tilt-guard protects all control valves and gauges during
operation.
Compact Control Panel
  90.405.  P  N
Mini Control
Panel
Fitting Connection
N = No Fitting Supplied,
S = ORFS Fitting,
D = D-24 Fitting,
When not specified,
default is N.
Ordering Example:
Gauge Style
PSI/Bar Gauge = P
The DADCO Compact Control Panel is used to fi ll, drain and monitor the pressure of linked DADCO nitrogen gas
springs from outside the die.  The panel consists of two G 1/8 BSPP ports, a high pressure gauge, a quick disconnect
fi ll valve, a bleed valve and a rupture disk to prevent overpressurization.  To allow for connection to pressure monitors,
the panel comes standard with a G 1/4 BSPP port.  For pressure monitor options, see page 17.
NEW!
Bleed Valve
32
1.26
110
4.33
50.8
2.00
27
1.06 DPG-3RL
Pressure Gauge
G 1/4
Port
2 x M6 SHCS
1/4 SHCS
90.310.110
Filler Valve
12
.47 90
3.54
31.8
1.25
 RD-400G
 Rupture Disk
 (BP=400 bar /
   5800 psi)
2 x G 1/8 Port
 734.207.1100 • 800.DADCO.USA • fax 734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
®

When not specified,
default is N.
Ordering Example:
Gauge Style
PSI/Bar Gauge = P
Mounting Options
 21.8
  .86
 28.7
  1.13
M6
Port
53.5
2.11
 91
 3.6
4 x M6
SHCS
1/4 SHCS
 4 x M6
Port  2 x G1/8
 Port
60.3
 2.38
 21.1
 .83
  90.407.  11G
Mini Control
Panel
Number of
Ports
Ordering Example:
 RD-400G
 Rupture Disk
 (BP=400 bar /
 5800 psi)
 53.5
  2.11
127
5.0
62.5
2.46
7
.28
 2 x M6 SHCS
 1/4 SHCS
DPG-3RL
Pressure Gauge BV-4G
Bleed
Valve
85
3.35
41.2
1.62
41.6
1.64
 11 x M6 Port
25.4
1.00
NEW!
Mounting Options
 2 x M6 SHCS
 1/4 SHCS
90.310.110
Filler Valve
 RD-400G
 Rupture Disk
 (BP=400 bar /
 5800 psi)
Components:  Control Panels
 734.207.1100 • 800.DADCO.USA • fax 734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net 8
®
Linked Systems
Large Distribution Blocks
The Distribution Block is used with a Control Panel to simplify piping to multiple cylinders with a uniform system
pressure.  DADCO offers three Large Distribution Blocks with four, ten or twelve G 1/8 BSPP ports.  DADCO advises
plugging unused ports with 90.505.110 Flush Plugs before charging the system.
90.411.12
Components:  Distribution Blocks
Mini Distribution Block
90.410.08
20
.79
2 x M6
SHCS
5.5

DADCO 90.700 (Y-700) hose is generally not recommended for use with surge tanks due
to restricted flow capability.
Ordering Example:    ST.30.  150.  TO
Size:
30, 50, 75, 100
Length (Y):
50,100,150, 200, 250, 300, 400
Mount Option:
TO = Basic Model. When not specified, default is TO. Mount
ordered with cylinder will be attached at factory.  NOTE:  B11
mount is only available with ST.30-ST.75 models.
B11 90.11 B21 90.21
B29 90.29
H
G
øD
J
EF
X+Y
X+Y
øD
4 x G 1/8 Port
(Plugged)
4 x G 1/8 Port
(Supplied with 3
90.505.110 plugs)
See CYL REF TO – Basic Model
Safety tab for
vertical mounting
Preferred Mounts for Surge Tanks.
See the 90.10 Catalog for mount details.
ST.50.150.B29
Components:  Surge Tanks
NOTE:  B11 mount available with
            ST.30-ST.75 models only
Ex. ST.30.150  Vol. = 1.09L (67 in3)
K
ST 30 50 75 100
X 117
4.61
137
5.39
152
5.98
157
6.18
Y Volume of Tank L (in3)
50
1.97

DADCO
Hose Assembly
Ordering Example:  90.500.  S843.  S854.  600.  I
Hose Type
Hose Adapters
Orientation
Length of Hose
Assembly (L) in mm
Distance between
sealing faces
(700, 500, 400 or 250) Hose adapter
orientation:
I, C or SSealing Type Example
ORFS S943
D-24 D843
Mini L943
Zip B943
Reference appropriate sealing type prefix (S, D, L or B).
90.600.250
(L-250)
90.504.250
(HS-250)
90.504.400
Permanent
adhesive
strap, clean
surface
required.
Hose Straps
29
1.14
9.6
.38
41
1.61
20
.79
M10 SHCS
(Included)
ø5
.2
19
.75
DADCOFLEX®
90.400 (Y-400) Hose
+ Can withstand high pressures while
   maintaining a good flow rate
+ Can be linked with a surge tank
– Least flexible bend radius
– Can be used with permanent,
   crimped adapters only
DADCOFLEX®
90.250 (Y-250) Hose
+ Accepts both reusable and
   permanent, crimped adapters
+ Assemble in field without additional
   tools using reusable adapters
+ Can be linked with a surge tank
– 190 bar (2750 psi) is maximum for
   surging pressure
MINIFLEX®
90.700 (Y-700) Hose
+ Offers the smallest possible bend
   radius available for flexible hose
+ Compatible with Mini, ORFS, D-24
   and Zip style fittings
– Only permanent, crimped adapters
   available
– Cannot be linked with a surge tank
DADCOFLEX®
90.500 (Y-500) Hose
+ Higher working pressure than
   90.250 (Y-250) without sacrificing

Backing Plate
(optional)
Ordering Example:
90.421.1 / 90.421.2 90.421.2D
A
B
C D
E
NC   NO  COM
C D
B
E
A
150
5.91
125
4.92
102
4.02
75
2.95
DADCO offers a variety of pressure
switches and digital monitoring
options. The three drawings above
represent a sampling of the different
configurations available using a
sensor base with fi tting, attached to a
pressure switch and cable option.  For
more information, contact DADCO.
 734.207.1100 • 800.DADCO.USA • fax 734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net 18
®
Linked Systems
Hose Cutter
HC-11
Hose Assembly Clamp
HAC
Mini-Crimp
90.710.1
Portable Crimping Unit
90.720
Used to cut hose to
appropriate length.
For more information,
request bulletin
B00120B.
Used to secure hose while
installing hose adapter.  For
more information, request
bulletin B00120B.
Used in a crimping machine
to construct hose assemblies
using MINIFLEX
® 90.700
(Y-700) hose.  For more
information, see below or
request bulletin B00106B.
Used with appropriate die ring to
create permanent hose assemblies.
For more information, request bulletin
B04112.
Tools for Hose Assembly Construction
Tools
Part No. Crimp Die Crimp Diameter
mm / inch
90.700
(Y-700)
Mini-Crimp 90.710.1
No Ring Required
7.04 – 7.29
.277 – .287
90.500
(Y-500)
80C-P03 Gray Die